

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK
INDIANS,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

CESAR CABALLERO,

Defendant/Appellant

Case No. 20-16785

USDC Eastern District of CA
Case No.: 08-cv-03133-KJM-
AC

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL DATED JULY
8, 2019, BY HON. KIMBERLY J. MUELLER, JUDGE PRESIDING,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Herman Franck, Esq. (SBN. 123476)
Elizabeth Betowski, Esq. (SBN, 245772)
FRANCK & ASSOCIATES
910 Florin Road, No. 212
Sacramento, CA 95831
Tel. 916-447-8400; Fax 916-447-0720
Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant Cesar Caballero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL.....	6
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
III. SUMMARY OF TRIAL COURTS ORDER AND JUDGMENT.....	23
IV. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	26
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
VI. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	28
VII. ARGUMENT.....	30
A. The Court Committed Prejudicial Error in Granting the Motion to Dismiss the Cross Claim on the Basis of Sovereign Immunity Because the Plaintiff/Respondent Waived its Sovereign Immunity by Filing a Lawsuit Against Defendant/Cross-Complainant Appellant Seeking Equitable Relief.....	30
B. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error in Not Enforcing the Plaintiff/Appellee Tribe Exception to Sovereign Immunity for <i>Ultra Vires</i> Acts Not Part of the Official Affairs of the Tribe.....	37
1. Ultra Vires Exception to Sovereign Immunity Claims...38	
2. The Ultra Vires Exception to Sovereign Immunity Claims Applies to This Case.....	47
C. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error in Granting the Motion to Dismiss on the Basis of Non-Justiciable Political Question, because the Acts Complained of Are Ultra Vires and Thus Actionable as Being Beyond the Powers of the Tribe....	49

D. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error in Dismissing the Counterclaim on the Basis of Non-Justiciable Political Question Because Plaintiff Tribe Chose to File its Claims in Federal Court, and Caballero's Counterclaims were the Counterpoint to Those Claims.....	52
E. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error in Granting the Motion to Dismiss Based on Statute of Limitations Because of the Continuing Tort Doctrine, which Applies Here Because the Imposter Miwoks are Committing a New Offense Against the True Miwoks each New Day.....	64
F. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error and/or Abuse of Discretion in Granting the Motion to Dismiss Based on Failure to Add the USA as a Necessary Party Because Caballero Has No Claims Against or Involving the USA; and Because Caballero Requested Leave to Amend to Add the USA as a Necessary Party.....	67
G. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error in Granting the Motion to Dismiss the Cross Complaint on the basis of Failure to State a Claim for Relief Under F.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(6).....	69
H. The Court of Appeals should Vacate the Orders finding Caballero in Contempt, in light of the Ninth Circuit Reversal of the Order Granting the Injunction by Summary Judgment.....	72
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	73
CERTIFICATE COMPLIANCE.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147, 157 (4 th Cir. 2016).....	44-45, 49
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532, 546 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	45-46, 49, 62
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	59
<i>Curry v. Yelp Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1219, 1224 (9 th Cir. 2017).....	28, 68
<i>Dougherty v. City of Covina</i> , 654 F.3d 892, 897 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Id.</i> at 348.....	54-56
<i>Id.</i> at 1204-1205.....	34-36
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324, 1333 (10 th Cir. 1982).....	32-33
<i>Johnson v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1000, 1005 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> 581 U.S. ____ (2017).....	38-39, 39, 48, 49
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U. S. ____ (2020).....	39, 49
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 255 F.3d 342, 345 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	53, 53-54
<i>Price v. State of Hawaii</i> , 764 F.3d 623, 626-628 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	53, 56-59
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. A&P Steel, Inc.</i> 874 F.2d 550, 552 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	31-32
<i>Rupp v. Oklahoma Indian Tribe</i> , 45 F.3d 1241 (9 th Cir. 995).....	33

Rush v. Sport Chalet, Inc., 779 F.3d 973, 974 (9th Cir. 2015).....27

Smith v. Pacific Props. & Dev. Corp., 358 F.3d 1097, 1100 (9th Cir. 2004).....27

Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey 174 F.Supp.3d 1194, 1204 (D. AZ 2016).....34

United States v. Oregon, 657 F.2d 1109, 1014 (9th Cir. 1981).....32

Upper Skagit Tribe v. Lundgren, 584 U.S. _ (2018) [Concurring opinion by J. Roberts].....37

Whidbee v. Pierce Cty., 857 F.3d 1019, 1022 (9th Cir. 2017).....27

California Cases

Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions, Inc. (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185, 1192.....64-65

Federal Statutes, Constitution, and Rules

28 USC Section 1291.....26

FRCP Rule 12(b)(6).....69, 72

Act of Congress 06/30/13 (28 stat. 86).....51

Act of Congress 5/25/18 (40 stat. 570).....51

Other Authority

California CACI No. 2202.....71

“*Ultra vires*” definition [see https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/ultra_vires].....46
